The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the assessment of
which transactions are leases on the date of initial application, as previous assessed under IAS
17 and IFRC 4.  The Company applied the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 to contracts
entered into or changed on or after January 1, 2018.

The reconciliation of commitments at December 31, 2018 to lease obligations at January 1, 2019
after adopting this standard is summarized below:

Lease
obligations

Short-term
office space

Equipment
Leases Total

Commitments at December 31, 2018 598$   50$   7$   655$

Future interest portion of leases 120   -   -   120
New lease obligations 159   -   -   159
Obligations under finance leases 14   -   -   14

Lease obligations at January 1, 2019 891$   50$   7$   948$

The impact on the condensed consolidated interim balance sheet as of September 30, 2019 of
adopting IFRS 16 is summarized below:

IFRS 16 Without IFRS 16
As reported Adjustments Adjustments

Assets
Right of use assets 466$   (466)$   -$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency
Current liabilities:

Current portion of deferred lease inducements -   34   34
Lease obligations, right of use assets 504   (504)   -
Obligations under finance leases -   5   5

Long-term liabilities
Deferred lease inducements -   24   24
Lease obligations, right of use assets 40   (40)   -
Obligations under finance leases -   -   -

Shareholders' deficiency:
Deficit (254,831)   15   (254,816)

The impact on the condensed consolidated interim statement of loss and other comprehensive
income for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 of adopting IFRS 16 is summarized
below:

IFRS 16 Without IFRS 16
For the nine months ended September 30, As reported Adjustment Adjustments

Expenses:
Operating costs 8,631$   403$   9,034$
Depreciation of right of use assets 374   (374)   -

Financing costs (2,141)   44   (2,097)
Loss before income taxes (5,255)   15   (5,240)

4. Property and equipment:

Property and equipment

Aircraft
and

engines

Radar and
mapping

equipment

Furniture
and

fixtures
Leasehold

improvements
Under

construction Total

Balance at December 31, 2018 237$   2,857$   11$   101$   1,105$   4,311$

Additions 2   -   1   -   1,201   1,204
Transfer from under construction 215   -   -   -   (215)   -
Depreciation (111)   (660)   (4)   (35)   -   (810)

Balance at September 30, 2019 343$   2,197$   8$   66$   2,091$   4,705$

Property and equipment

Aircraft
and

engines

Radar and
mapping

equipment

Furniture
and

fixtures
Leasehold

improvements
Under

construction Total

Cost 11,083$   31,226$   388$   1,074$   1,105$   44,876$

Accumulated depreciation (10,846)   (28,369)   (377)   (973)   -   (40,565)

Balance at December 31, 2018 237$   2,857$   11$   101$   1,105$   4,311$

Cost 11,300$   31,226$   389$   1,074$   2,091$   46,080$

Accumulated depreciation (10,957)   (29,029)   (381)   (1,008)   -   (41,375)

Balance at September 30, 2019 343$   2,197$   8$   66$   2,091$   4,705$

5. Right of use assets:

September 30,
2019

Balance at January 1, 2019 781$

Depreciation (374)
Deferred lease incentives 58
Foreign exchange 1

466$

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

September 30, December 31,
2019 2018

Accounts payable 1,559$   1,118$
Accrued liablities 2,045   1,709
Other taxes payable 1   9

3,605$   2,836$